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Addendum #2 

DATE: 02/03/2020  PROJECT  

NAME/NUMBER: 

USC FY20-21 CESC 

Gambrell 153 Auditorium 

H27-Z407  50003375-2 

This addendum modifies the Drawings and Specifications of the above-referenced project dated January 15, 

2020.  Changes noted herein will become part of the Contract.  Except as noted herein, original drawings 

and any previous addendum(s) will apply. 

SCHEDULE: 

1. January 29, 2020, 1pm: Pre-Bid Conference & Site Visit 

2. February 4, 2020, 12pm: Deadline for questions 

3. February 4, 2020, 3pm-4:30pm:  Site Visit 

4. February 5, 2020, 2:30pm: Last addendum issued 

5. February 12, 2020, 2:30pm: Bid Closing 

6. End of February:  Contract Awarded 

7. April 1, 2020:  Seats must be ordered for on-time delivery 

8. May 11, 2020:  Project Start (room becomes available) 

9. July 31, 2020: Substantial Completion 
 

PROJECT OVERVIEW: 

1. Base Bid: Renovation to existing auditorium.  New seats, carpeting, stair nosing, paint on 

walls, door hardware at selected locations, acoustical panels at stage, screen installation, 

and lighting.   

2. Alternate #1: New grille cloth fabric over existing ceiling mounted speakers.  

3. No trailer is required.  Rooms can be used within the building for on-site meetings.  

Contractor to provide one week notice to request room for meeting.   

4. Parking tags and construction keys will be provided by UofSC. 

5. If dumpster is required, this will be coordinated with UofSC.   

6. Contractor to coordinate delivery and installation of new projection screen with AV team of 

UofSC.   
 

SPECIFICATIONS: 

1. Specification Section 126100:  Paragraph 2.2, A: 

a. Delete “3.  Full-Scale Fire Test:  Comply with California Technical Bulletin 133.”   

2. Specification Section 126100:  Paragraph 2.3, A, 1, a: 

a. Update Basis of Design to read:  Irwin – Marquee 51.12.66.4.  

3. Specification Section 126100:  Paragraph 2.3, L: 

a. Update #1 to read:  Bulb:  LED Warm White 
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b. Update #4 to read:  Location:  every other row – coordinate with existing electrical power 

locations 

DRAWINGS (see attached drawings): 

1. LS-101:   

a. Add “Occupant Load:  282 Seats” to Code Review Summary. 

b. Add ADA Seating areas to Life Safety Plan. 

2. A-101: 

a. Add Keynote #16:  ADA Seating, 3’-0” X 5’-0”. 

b. Add Keynote #16  and ADA Seating areas to A1/Floor Plan–Renovation. 

3. E-001: 

a. On Electrical Demolition Plan, delete the reference to four (4) aisle lights on the back 

rows of each section (see attached sketch).  There is not existing electrical stub ups 

in these locations, thus new lighting in these locations are not in the scope. 

4. E-002, Lighting Fixture Schedule:  Add the following approved equals 

DA Prescolite LTR-6RD-RFH-SL-10L-DM1 LTR-6RDT-SL30K8MD-SS 

 

DB Prescolite LTR-6RA-H-10L-30K-8-NR-DM1 LTR-6RA-T-SS 

 

DC Prescolite LTR-6RA-H-10L-30K-8-NR-DM1 LTR-6RA-T-SS 

 

DD Prescolite LTR-6RA-H-10L-30K-8-NR-DM1 LTR-6RA-T-SS 

 

DE Prescolite LTR-6RA-H-10L-30K-8-NR-DM1 LTR-6RA-T-SS 

 

DF  Prescolite LTR-6RD-RFH-SL15L-DM1 LTR-6RD-TSL30K8MD-SS 

 

SA Elite  ET-LED-353-2000L-DIMTR-120-NFL-30K-90-AWH/ 

                                 ET20-LENGTH-W AND ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED 

 

X Compass CCEDR 

 
QUESTIONS: 

1. Question:  The carpet is a broadloom which would eliminate the need for a transition at the 

nosing.  I just wanted to verify the need for that nosing that would typically be used for 

carpet tiles. 

a. Response:  That is correct, broadloom does not require nosing at the areas under the 

seats.  NFPA 101 Life Safety Code requires a “contrasting marking stripe” be 

provided at the main aisle stairs for safety reasons.  Owner recommended nosing 

provided in contract documents.   
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Pre-Bid conference attendance sheet 

2. Updated drawings LS-101, A-101, and E-001 
END OF ADDENDUM #2 
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GENERAL LIFE SAFETY SHEET NOTES:

1. DEVICES HAVE BEEN SHOWN; BUT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE 
THE INSTALLATION OF ALL LIFE SAFETY DEVICES INDICATED ON THE 
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ANY EXISTING 
FIRE RATED WALLS. ANY WORK DONE AROUND EXISTING FIRE RATED 
WALLS SHALL BE DONE WITH CARE SO AS NOT TO COMPROMISE THE 
RATING'S INTEGRITY. ANY DAMAGE SHALL BE REPAIRED IMMEDIATELY.

3. CONTRACTORS SHALL FOLLOW EM-385-1-1 AND NFPA 241, ALONG 
WITH THE INSTALLATION’S FIRE REGULATIONS.    

4. FIRE WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE PARTITIONS, SMOKE BARRIERS 
AND SMOKE PARTITIONS OR ANY OTHER WALL REQUIRED TO HAVE 
PROTECTED OPENINGS OR PENETRATIONS SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY 
AND PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED WITH SIGNS OR STENCILING.  SUCH 
IDENTIFICATION SHALL:    

a. BE LOCATED WITHIN 15 FEET OF THE END OF EACH WALL AND AT 
INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 30 FEET MEASURED HORIZONTALLY 

   ALONG WITH WALL OR PARTITION.    
b. INCLUDE LETTERING NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN HEIGHT WITH A 
MINIMUM 3/8-INCH STROKE IN A CONTRASTING COLOR    

     INCORPORATING THE SUGGESTED WORDING, “FIRE AND/OR 
     SMOKE BARRIER – PROTECT ALL OPENINGS,” OR OTHER WORDING

1-HR. RATED WALLS

LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND

45'-0"
TRAVEL DISTANCE

EXIT SIGN WITH DIRECTION ARROWS-
SEE ELECT. DWGS.

EGRESS CLEAR WIDTH
CAPACITY/NO. OF OCCUPANTS

2-HR. RATED WALLS

STARTING POINT FOR TRAVEL DISTANCE

36"
100/100

4
8

' - 7
"

CATCHMENT 
AREA FOR EXIT 

84 SEATS

59'-0"

37'-8"

68"
309/154

34"
154/59

68"
309/95

DEAD END

13' - 1"

CATCHMENT 
AREA FOR EXIT 

56 SEATS

CATCHMENT 
AREA FOR EXIT 
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CATCHMENT 
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4' - 0"

2' - 1
1"
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CODE REVIEW SUMMARY

PER IBC 2015, THE FOLLOWING ASSUMPTIONS WERE MADE BASED UPON EXISTING DRAWINGS DATED 6/21/1975:
- BUILDING IS APPROXIMATELY 139,000 SF, TYPE IB CONSTRUCTION, 5-STORIES PLUS LOWER LEVEL, AND NON-SPRINKLERED.
- BUILDING IS CLASSIFIED AS SEPARATED MIXED-USE WITH BUSINESS OCCUPANCY AND ASSEMBLY GROUP A-3
-FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS: IBC, TABLE 601; SECTION 602.2
STRUCTURAL FRAME 2 HR.
EXT. BEARING WALLS 2 HR.
INT. BEARING WALLS 2 HR.
INT. NON-BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS 0 HR.
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 2 HR.
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1 HR.
CORRIDORS 1 HR.

-ALLOWABLE HEIGHT:
ASSEMBLY (A-3) (MOST RESTRICTIVE), 160 FT/ 11 STORIES (AS PER IBC 504.3 & 504.4)

-ALLOWABLE AREA:
  ASSEMBLY (A-3) (MOST RESTRICTIVE), BASED ON IBC TABLE 506.2 - UNLIMITED SQUARE FEET
-OCCUPANT LOAD:  282 SEATS
EXIT REQUIRMENTS (PER NFPA 101 LSC):
-2 MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIRED (13.2.4.2)
-MINIMUM AISLE ACCESSWAY WIDTH BETWEEN ROWS OF SEATS IS 12" (13.2.5.5.2).
-DEAD END AISLE MAX DISTANCE IS 20'-0" (13.2.5.6.2).
-MINIMUM AISLE WIDTH: 42" FOR CATCHMENT AREAS GREATER THAN 60 SEATS, 30" FOR CATCHMENT AREAS LESS THAN 60 SEATS (13.2.5.6.3). 
-AISLE STAIR TREAD DEPTH NOT LESS THAN 11" (13.2.5.3.5), EXISTING DEPTH 18".
-AISLE STAIR RISER HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 3-1/2" (13.2.5.6.6), EXISTING HEIGHT 4".
-AISLE HANDRAILS NOT REQUIRED WHERE RISERS ARE LESS THAN 7" IN HEIGHT (13.2.5.6.9.7).
-CONTRASTING NOSING REQUIRED (13.2.5.6.10.1).
-MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT IS 200' (13.2.6.1).

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0"A1
LIFE SAFETY PLAN

SCALE:           = 1'-0"3/32"

0 8 16 248

NORTH

WORK AREA 
PER IEBC 2015, RENOVATION IS
CLASSIFIED AS AN "ALTERATION-LEVEL1"
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1. PARTITIONS SHALL BE TYPE "F" (NO SUBSCRIPT) UNLESS 
OTHERWISE INDICATED.

2. SEE SHEET A-001 FOR GENERAL NOTES.
3. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL 

INFORMATION.
4. WHILE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT IS IN PROCESS, 

PROTECT EXISTING BUILDING, GROUNDS AND CONTENTS 
INCLUDING ADJACENT AREAS FROM DAMAGE OR HARM. 

5. ALL WASTE MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT AND DEBRIS SHALL BE 
REMOVED FROM THE SITE TO AN AREA DESIGNATED BY 
THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW DEMOLITION 
DRAWINGS FOR REMOVED MATERIALS AND BE FAMILIAR 
WITH LIMITS OF DEMOLITION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
KNOW AND UNDERSTAND NEW MATERIAL INSTALLATION IN 
AREAS WHERE EXISTING MATERIALS ARE REMOVED.

7. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHELTER OR PORTALS AT 
ENTRANCES AND EXIT DOORS AS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR 
PROTECTION FROM FALLING DEBRIS OR OPEN TRENCHES. 
TEMPORARY PORTALS AND WALKWAYS ARE TO MEET ALL 
CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR WIDTH AND WALKING SURFACE 
CONTINUITY.

8. REPORT DATED 12/17/2019 PROVIDED BY UNIVERSITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATES THAT ROOM WAS TESTED AND 
FOUND TO BE FREE OF ASBESTOS CONTAINING 
MATERIALS.

9. DIMENSIONS OF EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO FACE OF WALL  
FINISH U.N.O. 

10. DOORS INDICATED WITH ####. SEE SHEET A-601 FOR 
DOOR SCHEDULE & TYPES.

11. KEYNOTES INDICATED WITH       .
12. NEW FINISHES SHALL BE SELECTED BY USC.
13. COORDINATE WITH BELKA FOR ELECTRICAL.
14. COORDINATE WITH USC FOR AV.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
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SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"A1
FLOOR PLAN - RENOVATION

SCALE:           = 1'-0"

0 8 168

1/8"

NORTH
SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"A3
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - RENOVATION

NORTH

KEYNOTE LEGEND RENOVATION PLANS

KEY# KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION

1 PROVIDE NEW AUDITORIUM SEATING (282 SEATS) WITH 151 SQ. IN. TABLET
ARM. BASIS OF DESIGN IS IRWIN SEATING COMPANY OR EQUAL (SEE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR APPROVED EQUALS). AUDITORIUM SEATING WILL NOT
BE POWERED WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE AISLE LIGHT.

2 NEW PROJECTION SCREEN SHALL BE WALL MOUNTED UNDERNEATH
EXISTING SCREEN. POWER NEEDS TO BE DISCONNECTED AND
RECONNECTED (D/R). LOW VOLTAGE SCREEN CONTROL WIRING WILL NEED
TO BE PROVIDED  FROM SCREEN INTERFACE TO AV RACK. GC TO
COORDINATE DELIVERY OF OWNER PURCHASED SCREEN. GC TO INSTALL
AND CONNECT SCREEN AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE BLOCKING AS
RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER.

3 NEW AISLE LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NEW SEATS, EVERY OTHER
ROW. COORDINATE POWER LOCATIONS WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

4 PROVIDE NEW STAIR NOSINGS ACROSS FULL WIDTH OF RISERS AT MAIN
AISLES AND STAGE. PROVIDE NEW CARPETING (TYP. THROUGHOUT THE
ROOM), INCLUDING THE FACES OF RISERS AND STAGE. NEW CARPETING
SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO NEW SEAT INSTALLATION. PROVIDE NEW
WALL BASE IN ITS ENTIRETY (TYP. THROUGHOUT ROOM). SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE ON SHEET A-631 FOR STAIR NOSING MATERIAL.

5 PAINT ALL EXISTING WALLS LOCATED IN ROOM 153 OF GAMBRELL HALL.
SEE FINISH SCHEDULE ON SHEET A-631.

6 NEW LECTERN PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH
CAROLINA. COORDINATE LOCATION WITH UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH
CAROLINA.

7 NEW GRILLE CLOTH FABRIC OVER EXISTING SPEAKER. SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE ON SHEET A-631 - ALTERNATE #1.

8 NEW LED DIMMABLE DOWNLIGHTS (TYP.). SEE ELECTRICAL.

9 NEW ACOUSTICAL PANELS ABOVE STAGE. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE ON SHEET
A-631.

10 EXISTING CEILING - (FLEXIBLE WOOD COVERING OVER PLASTER ON METAL
LATH) TYP.

11 EXISTING SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER (TYP.)

12 EXISTING AREA OF RETURN AIR SLOTS BETWEEN WOODEN STRIPS.

13 REFURBISH EXISTING DOORS - PAINT INTERIOR, THOROUGHLY CLEAN
EXTERIOR FACE, NEW BLACK KICKPLATE AT EXTERIOR AND NEW CLOSERS.
SEE SHEET A-601

14 PROVIDE NEW PANIC DOOR HARDWARE

15 ENCLOSE EXISTING AV CABINET AREA WITH NEW WALL, TYPE F.  SEE A-002.

16 ADA SEATING, 3'-0" X 5'-0"
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